

Of Counsel:

DAMON KEY LEONG KUPCHAK HASTERT

Attorneys at Law

A Law Corporation

ROBERT H. THOMAS 4610-0

rht@hawaiilawyer.com

ANNA H. OSHIRO 5852-0

aho@hawaiilawyer.com

MARK M. MURAKAMI 7342-0

mmm@hawaiilawyer.com

1003 Bishop Street, Suite 1600

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

*www.hawaiilawyer.com*

Telephone: (808) 531-8031

Facsimile: (808) 533-2242

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

JOSEPH KOSTICK, KYLE MARK TAKAI, DAVID P. BROSTROM,  
LARRY S. VERAY, ANDREW WALDEN, EDWIN J. GAYAGAS,  
ERNEST LASTER, and JENNIFER LASTER

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

JOSEPH KOSTIC; et al.,	)	CIVIL NO. CV 12-00184
	)	JMS-LEK-MMM
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	(THREE-JUDGE COURT (28
v.	)	U.S.C. § 2284))
	)	
SCOTT T. NAGO, in his official	)	<b>REPLY MEMORANDUM IN</b>
capacity as the Chief Election	)	<b>SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'</b>
Officer State of Hawaii; et al.,	)	<b>MOTION FOR</b>
	)	<b>PRELIMINARY</b>
Defendants.	)	<b>INJUNCTION;</b>
	)	<b>DECLARATION OF ANNA H.</b>
	)	<b>OSHIRO; EXHIBIT "J";</b>

) **DECLARATION OF K. MARK**  
) **TAKAI; EXHIBITS “K” AND**  
) **“L”; CERTIFICATE RE:**  
) **WORD LIMITATION (LR 7.5);**  
) **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**  
)  
) Hearing Date: May 18, 2012  
) Time: 10:00 a.m.

---

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. PLAINTIFFS MUST SHOW LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS .....	2
A. Plans That Burden Representational Equality Are Reviewed With “Close Constitutional Scrutiny”	3
B. Malapportionment: Hawaii Is Unique, But It Is Not Exempt From The Constitution .....	16
II. DEFENDANTS CONCEDE STANDING .....	18
III. IT IS NOT TOO LATE TO IMPLEMENT A REMEDY .....	19
IV. CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966) .....	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972) .....	7
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	15
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	4
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 532 U.S. 1046 (2001) .....	5
<i>Citizens for Equitable and Responsible Gov't v. County of Hawaii</i> , 120 P.3d 217 (Haw. 2005) .....	15
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972). .....	15
<i>Evans v. Cornman</i> , 398 U.S. 419 (1970).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Fairley v. Patterson</i> , 493 F.2d 598 (5th Cir. 1974).....	18-19
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	3
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1028 (1991) .....	3, 4, 5-6, 9, 10
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	7, 12
<i>Holt v. Richardson</i> , 238 F. Supp. 468 (D. Haw. 1965).....	4, 13
<i>Lassiter v. Northampton Election Bd.</i> , 360 U.S. 45 (1959).....	7
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965) .....	12
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	8
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406 (1992).....	12
<i>Solomon v. Abercrombie</i> , 270 P.3d 1013 (Haw. 2012).....	4, 22
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Travis v. King</i> , 552 F. Supp. 554 (D. Haw. 1982).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

STATE OF HAWAII 2011 DATA BOOK, ACTIVE DUTY PERSONNEL, BY SERVICE: 1953 TO 2011 .....	14
STATE OF HAWAII 2010 DATA BOOK, POPULATION .....	12
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, CENSUS ATLAS OF THE UNITED STATES (2007).....	14
